Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Area Forum (Leasowe, Moreton and
Saughall Massie)

Contact Officer: Administrator
Tel: 0151 691 8025
e-mail: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
2. ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR OF AREA FORUM
3. AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT (Pages 1 - 28)
e Minutes of last meeting and matters arising
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME & PARTNER UPDATES
5. WIRRAL UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION
TRUST
e an engagement programme on proposals for changes to some
services at Arrowe Park Hospital and Clatterbridge Hospital
6. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS PRESENTATION
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS



This page is intentionally left blank



Wirral's Area Forums

Leasowe Moreton Saughall Massie
Area Forum

Wednesday 8" June 2011

Leasowe Community Centre
Twickenham Drive
Leasowe
Wirral
CH49 1RU
7.00pm - 9.00pm

Tracey Smith — Senior Community Engagement Co-ordinator

Tel: 0151 691 8026

Fax: 0151 691 8159 Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213
Email: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Community Engagement Team
Town Hall, Brighton Street
Wallasey

Wirral

CH44 8ED

%WIRRAL Page 1 Help shape your services




Leasowe, Moreton & Saughall Massie
Area Forum

Wednesday 8" June 2011
7.00pm - 9.00pm

AGENDA

. Welcome introductions and apologies

. Election of New Chair of Area Forum

. Area co-ordinators report

e Minutes of last meeting and matters arising

. Public question time and Partner Updates

. Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - Treating you
well into the future - an engagement programme on proposals for changes
to some services at Arrowe Park Hospital and Clatterbridge Hospital

. Neighbourhood Plans Presentation

. Dates of future meetings

Page 2




Contents

Section One Minutes from last Meeting

Section Two Local Updates

¢ Anti Social Behaviour Team update

e Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

e Streetscene

e Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust
e Alcohol Scrutiny Review

¢ Youth Service Update

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak
Let invited speakers finish what they have to say
Respect others right to be heard

Do not use abusive or offensive language

Do not make any discriminatory remarks

Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 3

10

12

19

22

25




Section One

Minutes and Matters arising

Present:

Councillor Abbey (Chair)

Councillors Lewis, C Blakeley, S Williams, A McArdle

Area Forum Co-ordinator Tracey Smith

Merseyside Police Inspector Peter Kolokotroni

Merseyside Fire and Rescue lan Maxwell

Service

Wirral University Teaching Pat Higgins

Hospital NHS Foundation

Trust

Streetscene David Green

NHS Wirral Martin McEwan

Older Peoples Parliament Terry Sullivan

Council Officers Steve Preston (Community Safety)
Sarah Risnes (minute taker)

Apologies Clir Simon Mountney, David Armstrong

WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
The chair opened the meeting and welcomed approximately 12 members of the public
to the meeting.

The chair announced that Jane McLear the community representative for the area
forum had given her resignation to the forum. This has been accepted and a thank you
card should be sent on behalf of the forum to thank Jane for all her hard work and
support over the last few years.

AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT
Tracey Smith discussed the minutes of the last meeting, no amendments were made
by the forum and the minutes were agreed as a true reflection of the meeting.

Tracey introduced the area-coordinator’s report provided in the forum pack. Tracey
drew particular attention to the additional 5,000 each forum has to spend on winter
grit-bins for their area, there is a form which can be filled in at the front of the room
giving suggestions on areas where the grit bins should be placed.

Tracey also introduced Peter Cummins from United Utilities to give an update on some
work in the forum area. Peter Cummins explai
[...]
remely worried about the devastating affect this
could have on the local economy of this forum area and the wider borough. MP
Angela Eagle has raised this in Parliament last week so this is on the national agenda
and we will be fighting this decision as the workers of Moreton have pulled all the
stops out for a number of years now and this is like a slap in the face to them. There
have been warning signs that this might happen, and | am glad to see the unions and
the council working together to try and resolve this positively.

Minute Action: A further updates to be brought back to the next forum.

PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES PROCUREMENT EXERCISE
The Director of Technical Services Dave Green introduced the parks and countryside
services procurement exercise to the forum.

In 2008, there was a review of the parks and countryside services, the decision has
now been taken to externalise these services so it can be delivered cheaper. Currently
it costs the council £14 million a year to run all of Parks & Countryside Services.

The council has put 5million aside to invest in the infrastructure of the parks and
countryside over the next 2 years as part of the Capital Programme.

If all goes to plan this could potentially be the same approach as for Roads and Waste
Services in the long term. All existing staff will go to the contractor and they will have
to put in a bid for the service, using the external support and guidance a new partner
will be chosen by December 2011. They will still be held to account by Wirral Council
and quality of the services will still be monitored, this will ensure the service is better
than previously provided.

There will be a communication plan at the design contact stage to involve ideas from
the public about improvements Whiqbé@'bbs made to our parks and outdoor spaces.




There are workshops for the public to get involved in, these will be held on the 3, 8"
9™ 15" 23" — March 2011

Clare Sanderson: Will the Ranger service remain in ope
[...]
Partners
databases to help inform them of those people and areas which will need further
support completing the census.

Deborah Morgan: This is a good idea and she will ensure Census Collectors do this.

Clir Blakeley: How much does the census cost?

Deborah Morgan: It costs £45million nationally. In the last Census, it was estimated
that every person in Wirral is worth 50,000 over 10 years.

Page 6




PARTNER UPDATES

NHS Wirral

Martin McEwan NHS Wirral explained that currently there are significant changes to
the NHS going through Parliament and a general consultation on Public Health
Services moving over to Local Authority responsibility from 2013. This consultation will
help to see how Local Authorities can fulfill the duties placed on public health as they
are currently quite complex. There is more information on the Department for Health
Website if anyone wishes to express their views or concerns on this matter.

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Pat Higgins from the Hospital Trust explained that there are more details in Area
coordinators report but the main headlines this time is that there was no MRSA found
at all within Quarter 3 of this year. This is due to the significant reduction in bacteria in
the hospital thanks to the promotion of hand washing and actively challenging people
who do not do so.

There is to be a new opening of the Maternity Unit by the Countess of Wessex on the
2" March, this unit has been refurbished and has a new scanner to reduce waiting
times.

Unfortunately, car parking charges have gone up to £2.50 however there are more
free spaces for the 20 minutes free parking. This charge is one of the lowest in the
country and is unfortunate but the costs of maintaining the car park have increased.
Member of the public: Glad to see visiting time was stopped to allow for the outbreak
of swine-flu over the festive period, but do they have more disabled car parking
spaces or better patrols of these areas as people are parking there without a blue
badge and nothing is done?

Pat Higgins: Yes, the caretakers have been asked to be vigilant over this issue
however sometimes they do not spot it as it is only a small part of their job but it has
been raised.

Merseyside Police

Inspector Peter Kolokotroni showed this quarter’'s newsletter to the forum showing all
the year to date figures of crime for this area. All crimes are down this quarter with a
particular reduction in vehicle crime by 35. However, burglary has gone from 69 to 78
which is due to two spikes over the summer one in the Sandbourne area, and one in
Wallasey Village where 5 arrests were made with 2 charges.

The police are continuing to work with partners over many initiatives such as,
Environmental Walks, knocking on doors to gather information about crime in the area
and also Youth Working through the school holidays. There are two chances to come
and Have Your Say over the next few weeks the meetings are: 17" February at Yew
Tree for the Leasowe wards and the 24™ February at Maryland Community Centre for
the Saughall Massie wards.

If you have any information to pass on please call the local number of 709 6010 or
Crimestoppers on 0800 555 111.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service

lan Maxwell explained that pages 13-14 in the area coordinators report have a full
report from MFRS. As part of the Bonfire Strategy MFRS removed over 250 tonnes of
rubbish which could have been used for illegal bonfires; this is extremely good and
thank you to everyone who provided information in this search.

Page 7




lan also explained that some of the diversionary activities done by MFRS include a
cadet scheme which helps young people aged 17-18 who have maybe had some
problems with crime or in the past. This is based at Wallasey Fire Station.

Anne Gibbons: How do you select these youth cadets as people in the Moreton area
may not be able to access it if it is based in Wallasey?

lan Maxwell: They are a mixture of youths involved in 
[...]
d: “He was just a nuisance,
plain and simple. But | did fight the ASBO because my son has ADHD and asperger’s
syndrome so | didn’t think he would be able to keep to the restrictions imposed upon him.
But he surprised us all and got into the habit of not going where he wasn'’t allowed and
improving his behaviour. | think the ASBO definitely helped him because he knows now that
if he puts a foot out of line, there may be bigger consequences.”

» Calling all local young people (March 2011)

A young sports instructor from Wirral called on other young people to join her to take part in
an event to raise money for this year's Red Nose Day. Chloe Tolman, 20, organised a fancy
dress 5-a-side football tournament to raise money for Comic Relief which took place at
Seacombe’s Soccerdome.

The event was supported by officers from the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team, Youth
Offending Service, Youth & Play Service and Sports Development Unit.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service

The Fire Service on Wirral is delivered through 6 community fire stations located at.
o Birkenhead: Exmouth Street. Birkenhead.CH41 4AX. 0151 296 5325

« Bromborough: Dock Road South. Bebington.CH62 4SQ 0151 296 5925

o Heswall: Telegraph Road, Heswall, CH60 OAF. 0151 296 5805
e Upton: Arrowe Park Road. Upton.CH49 OUF. 0151 296 5895
e West Kirby: The Concourse. West Kirby. CH48 4HX. 0151 296 5955
o Wallasey: Mill Lane. Wallasey. CH44 S5UE. 0151 296 6180

Page, 10




For a FREE Home Fire Safety Check, including FREE smoke alarm installation if required
please contact Fire Service Direct on FREE phone 0800 731 5958

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) news can be followed via our website
Merseyfire.gov.uk we can also be found on social network sites - @Merseyfire on Twitter or
visit our Facebook page - www.facebook.com/merseyfire.

Integrated Risk Management Plan

MFRS are committed to integrated working with other authorities, agencies and the voluntary
sector to improve public safety and well bei
[...]
 allows Wirral residents concerned about speeding in their local area to monitor
motorist’s speed using state of the art radar guns. The scheme aims to tackle areas where
the dangers of careless driving and speeding are a real concern to local people. For more
information on becoming a Community Speedwatch Volunteer contact Carolyne Hankey on
0151 606 5448, carolyne.a.hankey@merseyside.pnn.police.uk.

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS|

NHS Foundation Trust

The Trust is pleased to be able to participate in the Local Area Forums and welcomes
the opportunity to brief Wirral residents and our partner organisations on topical
issues. Representing the Trust at each Forum will be an Executive Director or Senior
Manager and the elected Public Governor for the host constituency. This report sets
out the main challenges and opportunities for the Trust over the coming months and
highlights achievements and service developments:

1. Treating you well into the future

On May 9" the Trust launched a widespread staff and public engagement programme, called
Treating you well into the future. This is the title of a 28 page staff and public engagement
document and a four page summary, both of which are published on the Trust’'s website at:
www.whnt/nhs.uk/treatingyouwellintothefuture/

The aim of Treating you well into the future is to ensure a vibrant future for both Arrowe Park
and Clatterbridge Hospitals whilst continuing to deliver safe, high quality patient care and
services in the years to come. The Trust needs to make the best use of these hospitals,
avoiding duplication of services and working more efficiently.

We are therefore proposing changes to some services at both hospitals and are actively
seeking the views and opinions of everyone with an interest in local hospital services
including staff, patients and carers, Foundation Trust Members and Governors, partners,
statutory and voluntary organisations and the general public.

These proposals are not about closing Clatterbridge Hospital. Nor are they about cutting
services or costs. On the contrary, the level of investment needed to develop the proposals
would be between £12.8 million and £28 million.

The Treating you well into the future document sets out the reasons why the Trust needs to
make changes to some services. These range from clinical and quality issues - the Trust’s
top priority - to estates and financial considerations. The document also highlights three
options and two sub options for change along with their anticipated benefits, an analysis of
their strengths and weaknesses and their projected costs.

The document also sets out the ways in which staff and public can express their views and
we would urge everyone with an interest to make their views known by answering the eight
engagement questions. Responses can be made either on-line via the website (as above) or
by completing and returning the form in the document, via the freepost address provided.
The Trust’s Board of Directors are committed to taking everyone’s views into account before
a final decision is taken on the way forward at the end of June. The closing date for the
receipt of comments is 13" June 2011 and the outcome will be widely communicated

during July. Page 19




The engagement documents may be obtained on request in different formats - including hard
copy, easy read, audio, large print or other languages - by

» emailing: wih-tr.engagement@nhs.net

* phoning: the Communications and Marketing Team on 0151 604 7003

Hard copies of the documents will be available in local authority one stop shops, libraries and
GP surgeries.

2, Providing Excellence in Healthcare
We are pleased to announce that three of our services have recently been acknowledged as
amongst the best in the North West or in the country:

Stroke Services in the Top Ten

e Services for Wirral people who have suffered a stroke are amongst the best in the
country according to the Care Quality Commission.

e Services provided 
[...]
ll as developing theatre and media related skills. WYT has now relocated to the Gilbrook

School site in Birkenhead.

You Decide Funding There are projects being planned in a number of wards across the
face of Wirral using the You Decide funding. The outputs of these projects will be maximised
by the joint working of partners in the Integrated Youth Support Service including Youth
sports and the Anti-social Behaviour team.

Leasowe Youth Project. Due to vacancies the Club is having some difficulties with low staff
numbers. As a result the team has been working closely with the local outreach team. There
was a trip to Oaklands which was supported by the outreach team and local police.

Moreton Youth Club offers a range of activities which include sports such as football,
netball, basketball, pool, table tennis and snooker. Recently young people have been taking

Page. 26




part in workshops on digital photography, cookery, painting, arts and crafts, MCing and music
editing. The Club is also running film nights for young people.

North/West Wallasey Outreach Team worked with a group of young people who placed a
bid for positive activities in the West Wallasey area. These activities have been focused
around delivering diversionary work and signposting within the parks and open spaces
around the district, including Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie.

Page 27




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



	Agenda
	3 Area Co-ordinators Report



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (LEASOWE, MORETON AND 
SAUGHALL MASSIE) 

 
Wednesday, 8 June 2011 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors 

 
 
S Mountney 
RL Abbey 
C Blakeley 
I Lewis 
S Williams 
A McArdle 
 

Lead Officer 
 

Ian Platt 
 

Streetscene Manager 
 

Chris Jones 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Tracey Smith 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Sergeant Mark Smith 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

Ian Maxwell 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Pat Higgins 
 

NHS Wirral 
 

Martin McEwan 

Council Officers 
 

Sarah Risnes (minute taker) 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
The chair opened the meeting and welcomed 2 members of the public to the 
meeting.  
 
 

2 ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR OF AREA FORUM  
 
Cllr Blakeley expressed his wish to become the new chair of the area forum. This 
was seconded by Cllr Lewis and Cllr Mountney. Cllr Blakeley will take over from the 
next meeting onwards.  
 
 

3 AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT  
 
Tracey Smith introduced the area co-coordinators report and asked forum attendees 
to read this document, if there were any questions or issues to speak to her at the 
end of the meeting. 



 
Tracey pointed out an item which may be of particular interest, which is the Highways 
Maintenance Programme. There is a questionnaire for people to fill in if they know of 
any areas which need immediate action regarding pot holes, damaged pavements or 
other highway infrastructure problems.  

 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true reflection of the meeting.  
 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME & PARTNER UPDATES  
 
Member of public: There is an issue with people with blue badges parking on the 
corner of Holt Avenue/Hoylake road in Moreton outside of the Home Bargains on the 
double yellow lines, this issue is extremely dangerous as traffic entering/exiting Holt 
Avenue has an obscured view of Hoylake road. The solution is to make part of the 
road outside Home Bargains hatched and also add 2 new disabled parking bays. 
Also, in the car park around the corner in Holt Avenue cars can be left for up to 25 
hours the maximum should be 5 hours.  

 
Chris Jones: This does sound like it could be a potential issue, thanks for flagging 
this up to Streetscene. If you wish to share your proposals with Traffic Management 
an appointment can be made with a Traffic Management Engineer  on 606 2004 to 
arrange a site visit, also inviting elected members to have a look to see what can be 
done about the issue.  

 
Member of public: There is also an issue with litter in Moreton Road, Upton. Lots of 
takeaway rubbish gets thrown late at night by people making their way home 
particularly from McDonalds, although it is not just them, and also there is a lot of 
bottles left from youths drinking as the alcohol free zone not far away in Royden 
Road does not cover my area.   

 
Chris Jones: There is currently a new audit underway of areas which need regular 
cleansing, this area will be put forward at the meeting on Monday and this will be 
investigated.  

 
Pat Higgins: Could they have more litter bins in the area? 

 
Chris Jones: Yes, as part of the Keeping it Local plans the neighbourhood can 
request extra litter bins, there are a lot more now than their used to be but they do 
sometimes get taken away as they are damaged or vandalised.  

 
All partners stated that updates on their relevant topics could be found in both the 
Area coordinators report, and the relevant newsletters on the front desk.  
 

5 WIRRAL UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
The Hospital Trust is engaging with the public on new plans for delivering services at 
both the Arrowe Park and Clatterbridge Hospital sites. This is regarding service 
delivery in the long term over the next 10-15 years.  Currently there are 3 options 
which we could like the public’s opinion on. The directors have a preferred option 
which is not set in stone, but your feedback will help to see this from the public’s 
point of view. The public can be assured that the same level of service will still be 



provided; however there could be changes to locations for different services to make 
them more integrated and streamlined. There are 8 questions which can be 
completed and returned via post or online. The feedback form is attached to the back 
of the document provided. The deadline is Monday 13th June, and these results will 
form recommendations to be taken to the board. Feedback will be brought back to 
the forum at a future meeting.  
 

6 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS PRESENTATION  
 
Tracey Smith gave a presentation on Neighbourhood Plans. A Neighbourhood Plan 
is a vision for a community, and Wirral Council are asking residents what they think 
are key challenges are for residents and communities, where the Council should 
focus its resources and how it should deliver local services to improve your area.  

 
A major programme of consultation activity will run throughout the summer, until 
October 7th, to make sure we capture as many views as possible. In order to do this, 
we will engage with local residents and community groups in a number of ways 
including: 

– Community events 
– Community and resident group meetings 
– One Stop Shops 
– Libraries 
– Leisure Centres 

 
If you know of any community groups which would like to be involved and have not 
been covered yet please let Tracey know as soon as possible. 
 
Findings of the consultation will be collated and analysed throughout September and 
will reported back to the forums in October. Development of the local action plans will 
continue throughout November with a view to publish the Neighbourhood Plans in 
December 11.   

 
The Chair with agreement of the area forum members gave permission for Cllr 
Foulkes to address the forum. Cllr Steve Foulkes attended the meeting to endorse 
the Neighbourhood Plans and to explain about the challenges the council faces. As 
recently elected council Leader he would like to introduce himself to the forum and 
urge the public to come forward and get involved with the Neighbourhood Plans. The 
council has fewer resources than ever and is facing a huge deficit so we need to 
spend money wisely on the things that matter most to residents for their area. Cllr 
Foulkes also expressed his desire to revitalize the area forums and give residents 
more responsibility to get involved, he will listen to all views, ideas and suggestions. 
If any residents wish to contact him he is available on stevefoulkes@wirral.gov.uk.   

 
7 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
5th October 2011,  
Moreton - Venue TBC 
 
 
 


